### LOTTERIES COMMISSION ACT 1990

LOTTERIES COMMISSION (OZ LOTTO) AMENDMENT RULES 2022

Made by the Lotteries Commission under section 28(1) of the Act.

#### 1. Citation

These rules are the Lotteries Commission (OZ Lotto) Amendment Rules 2022.

### 2. Commencement

These rules come into operation as follows-

- (a) rules 1 and 2—on the day on which these rules are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the rules—immediately after the OZ Lotto draw on 10 May 2022.

#### 3. Rules amended

These rules amend the Lotteries Commission (Authorised Lotteries) Rules 2016.

#### 4. Rule 73 amended

- (1) In rule 73—
  - (a) in the definition of *game* delete "45" and insert—
  - (b) in the definition of  $supplementary\ number$  delete "2" and insert—

### 5. Rule 75 amended

- (1) In rule 75(1)(a) delete "45" and insert—
- (2) In rule 75(1)(b) delete "45" and insert—

### 6. Rule 77 amended

Delete rule 77(3) and insert—

- (3) The prize reserve fund is to be used to pay prizes in accordance with rule 81(4).
- (4) The prize reserve fund may only be distributed as additional prize money or promotional prizes, in such amounts and in such OZ Lotto draws, as are agreed by the Lotto Bloc members.

### 7. Rule 78 amended

In rule 78—

- (a) delete "9" and insert—
  - 10
- (b) delete "2" and insert—
- (c) delete "45" and insert—

## 8. Rule 81 amended

After rule 81(3) insert—

(4) The Commission may from time to time declare that in a particular OZ Lotto draw, regardless of whether or not there is a Division 1 prize winner, that an amount as determined by the Lotto Bloc is to be divided between the prize pools for divisions 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 in such proportions as agreed by the members of the Lotto Bloc or as specified in the permit for that lotto draw.

# 9. Schedule 4—OZ Lotto

- (1) In Schedule 4 Division 1—
  - (a) in the line beginning "The unit cost" delete "\$1.20" and insert— \$1.30
  - (b) in the line beginning "((G x \$1.20)" delete "\$1.20" and insert—\$1.30
- (2) In Schedule 4 Division 2—
  - (a) in the column "No. of games per game board" delete "10 660" and insert—
  - (b) in the column "No. of games per game board" delete "780" and insert—
  - (c) in the column "No. of games per game board" delete "39" and insert—
- (3) In Schedule 4 Division 3-

- (a) in the line beginning "Unit cost for the OZ Lotto draw" delete "\$1.20" and insert—\$1.30
- (b) in the line beginning "Supplementary numbers drawn" delete "2" and insert— 3
- (c) in the line beginning "division 1" delete "1 in 45 379 620" and insert— 1 in 62 891 499
- (d) in the line beginning "division 2" delete "1 in 3 241 401" and insert— 1 in 2 994 833
- (e) in the line beginning "division 3" delete "1 in 180 078" and insert— 1 in 242 824
- (f) in the line beginning "division 4" delete "1 in 29 602" and insert— 1 in 26 270
- (g) in the line beginning "division 5" delete "1 in 3 430" and insert—  $1\ \mathrm{in}\ 4\ 497$
- (h) in the line beginning "division 6" delete "1 in 154" and insert— 1 in 182
- (i) in the line beginning "division 7" delete "1 in 87" and insert— 1 in 71
- (j) in the line beginning "Any prize" delete "1 in 55" and insert—
- (k) in the line beginning "Forecast Range" delete "1 in 45" and insert—  $1\ \mathrm{in}\ 47$

The Common Seal of the Lotteries Commission was affixed on the 16th day of December 2021, by order and in the presence of -

SVEND PETER KLINKEN, Chairperson. BRIANNA PEAKE, Board Member. RUBINI VENTOURAS, Board Member.

### LOTTERIES COMMISSION ACT 1990

LOTTERIES COMMISSION (SUPER66 AND REMOVAL OF SELF-SERVE KIOSKS) AMENDMENT RULES 2022

Made by the Lotteries Commission under section 28(1) of the Act.

#### 1. Citation

These rules are the Lotteries Commission (Super66 and Removal of Self-Serve Kiosks) Amendment Rules 2022.

# 2. Commencement

These rules come into operation as follows—

- (a) rules 1 and 2—on the day on which these rules are published in the Gazette;
- (b) the rest of the rules—immediately after the Super66 draw on 14 May 2022.

#### 3. Rules amended

These rules amend the Lotteries Commission (Authorised Lotteries) Rules 2016.

### 4. Rule 3 amended

In rule 3—

(1) In the definition of *advance play option*, delete "Play Online, the Lotterywest App or a self-serve kiosk," and insert—

Play Online or the Lotterywest App,

- (2) In the definition of digital entry
  - (a) delete "(b) the Lotterywest App; or" and insert—
    - (b) the Lotterywest App;
  - (b) delete "(c) a self-serve kiosk;"
- (3) Delete the definition self-serve kiosk

### 5. Rule 9 amended

In rule 9(3) delete ", a self-serve kiosk"

## 6. Rule 37 amended

In the definition of entry delete "a self-serve kiosk,"

## 7. Rule 39A amended

Delete rule 39A in its entirety

## 8. Rule 41 amended—

- (1) In rule 41(1) delete ", a self-serve kiosk"
- (2) In rule 41(3) delete ", a self-serve kiosk"

## 9. Rule 45 amended—

In rule 45(1) delete ", a self-serve kiosk,"

## 10. Rule 50 amended-

In rule 50 delete "Play Online, the Lotterywest App or a self-serve kiosk" and insert— Play Online or the Lotterywest App

Note: The heading to amended rule 50 is to read—

# Play Online and the Lotterywest App information and format

# 11. Rule 51 amended—

In rule 51—

- (1) After "Play Online" delete "," and insert or
- (2) After "a Lotterywest app entry" delete "or an entry via a self-serve kiosk"

# 12. Rule 139 amended—

In rule 139(5)(a)

- (1) After "Play Online" delete "," and insert—
- (2) After "the Lotterywest App" delete "or a self-serve kiosk"

### 13. Rule 143 amended—

In rule 143(1)(a)(ii) delete "\$16 666" and insert—

such amount as is agreed by the members of the Lotto Bloc from time to time

The Common Seal of the Lotteries Commission was affixed on the 17th day of February 2022, by order and in the presence of—

SVEND PETER KLINKEN, Chairperson. STEPHEN CARRE, Board Member. RUBINI VENTOURAS, Board Member.